
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 November 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 3 October 2018. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 6 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  2019/20 DRAFT BUDGET PRESENTATION BY THE LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL, INCLUDING UPDATE ON THE INVESTMENT STRATEGY   
 
To receive a presentation of the Leader of the Council on the 2019/20 Draft 
Budget Proposals, including an update on the Investment Strategy. 
 
Note: The 2019/20 Draft Budget Report is included as part of the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 88 

5.  CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP - PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION   
 
To receive a report of the Corporate Director for Governance & Community 
Strategy and Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
 
 
 

89 - 94 

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 7 November 2018 
   

 

 

6.  OVERVIEW REPORT   
 
To receive a report of the Scrutiny Committee Chair. 
 

 
 

95 - 108 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 
this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
JIM TAYLOR 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors D. Acton (Chair), C. Boyes (Vice-Chair), R. Bowker, J. Coupe, J. Holden, 
A. New, B. Shaw, S. Taylor, S. Thomas, A.J. Williams, M. Young, R. Chilton (ex-Officio) 
and D. Western (ex-Officio) 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 30 October 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3 OCTOBER 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Acton (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes (Vice-Chair), R. Bowker, J. Coupe, A. New, S. Taylor, 
S. Thomas, A.J. Williams and M. Young 
 
Also Present 
Cllr S. Adshead - Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality & Climate Change 
Cllr M. Cordingley - Executive Member for Finance 
Cllr M. Freeman - Executive Member for Constitutional Reform & Resident Engagement 
Cllr. K. Proctor - Executive Member for Communities & Housing 
 
In attendance 
N. Bishop  - Corporate Director, Finance and Systems 
J. Le Fevre  - Corporate Director, Governance & Community Strategy 
R. Roe  - Corporate Director, Place 
C. Gaffey  - Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Holden, B. Shaw, R. Chilton 
(Ex-Officio) and D. Western (Ex-Officio). 
 

12. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018, be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interests were made by Members. 
 

14. EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP REVIEW OF THE 
COUNCIL'S CRM SYSTEM  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Constitutional Reform 
and Resident Engagement. The report provided a response to t
[...]
s and could not legally make a 
profit (e.g. licencing fees). Also, the fees for some services were set at a level to 
ensure they were affordable and used by residents, with the Council only recovering 
the cost associated with providing these services (e.g. pest control). 
 
The Committee thanked the Corporate Director for Finance and Systems for the 
report and looked forward to the presenting of the 2019/20 Draft Budget Proposals at 
the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 7 November 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the update be noted. 
 

2) That the Chair meets with the Corporate Director for Finance and Systems 
following the meeting to discuss aspects of the budget reserves in more detail. 

 
 
 

Page 3



Scrutiny Committee  
3 October 2018 

 

 

 
4 

16. REPORT ON COMPLAINTS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 
SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Constitutional Reform 
and Resident Engagement providing information on adverse outcomes of complaints 
formally investigated by the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman. The 
report set out a summary of complaints determined in 2017/18. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

17. FIRE SAFETY IN HIGH RISE TOWER BLOCKS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for Place providing a 
further update on Trafford’s current position in relation to fire safety in high rise 
housing following the tragic events at Grenfell Tower. 
 
The Executive Member for Communities and Housing presented the report. As 
reported previously, all five Trafford Housing Trust (THT) high rise buildings had been 
identified as having combustible cladding that would need replacement or other 
remedial treatment in order to reduce the risk of fire. Due to the significant works 
required, sourcing the funds to complete the work had caused a delay in 
commencing the remedial works. The Committee were assured that regular 
discussions with Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service (GMFRS) and THT 
would continue, and discussions with professional experts had been held to source 
the correct replacement materials. 
 
The plans for the proposed panel replacement works to the tower blocks had now 
been submitted to Trafford Council’s Building Control Service for review, and it was 
anticipated that the installations would commence before Christmas 2018 and would 
be completed during 2019.  
 
The Chair recommended that that the fire safety proposals in the report be extended 
to hospitals, care homes and schools, and noted that the lack of sprinklers in these 
types of buildings, along with high rise buildings, was an issue that should be 
considered. Concerns were also raised about the Grenfell Tower enquiry’s decision 
to only ban combustible cladding on high rise towers of 18 floors or more, a ban 
which would not be applied retrospectively. 
 
The Corporate Director for Place agreed to raise the issue of sprinklers with THT, 
however Members were advised of the difficulties and cost associated with retrofitting 
sprinklers. The Committee were assured that the Council was fully commitment to 
implementing the recommendations made as part of the Grenfell enquiry, and were 
confident that the Council was compliant with all current fire safety regulations. The 
Chair suggested that GMFRS be invited to meet with Council Officers and Members 
to discuss the options available for retrofitting sprinklers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the update be noted. 
 

Page 4



Scrutiny Committee  
3 October 2018 

 

 

 
5 

2) That a further report on the fire safety be brought to a future meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
18. REDUCING SINGLE USE PLASTIC IN TRAFFORD  

 
The Committee received a copy of a motion recently considered and agreed at a 
meeting of full Council, confirming Trafford’s commitment to reducing the use of 
single use plastic. A supplementary report of the Executive Member for the 
Environment, Air Quality and Climate Change accompanied the original motion. 
 
Members were pleased with the progress made and felt this was a good opportunity 
for the Council to lead by example on an important issue. A ban on the use of single 
use plastic cups in the Town Hall and at Sale Waterside was now in effect, and 
alternatives to other single use plastic items were being sourced. The Executive 
Member for the Environment, Air Quality and Climate Change personally thanked 
Phil Valentine, Environment Strategic Business Manager, for the work he had done 
so far to drive this forward. 
 
Members suggested that these changes should be extended to all areas where 
Council services are provided, including schools. The Council should also try to 
encourage local businesses to adopt similar measures. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

19. OVERVIEW REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Committee Chair providing 
information on the work programme, task & finish group reviews, scrutiny 
recommendations, and a summary of Executive decisions. 
 
It was noted that the Task & Finish Group conducting the review of the One Trafford 
Partnership had met on a number of occasions, and work would now begin on 
producing a report of the Group’s findings. The final report would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Members’ consideration. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Committee Members had been asked to familiarise themselves 
with the Council’s Housing Strategy. The Chairman recommended that a Task & 
Finish Group, chaired by Cllr Aiden Williams, be setup to conduct a review of housing 
in Trafford focusing mainly on affordability, allocation and social strategy. Any 
Members who wished to take part in the review were asked to contact Democratic 
Services to register their interest following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted 
 

2) That a Task & Finish Group be formed to conduct a review of the Council’s 
Housing Strategy. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.56 pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Reshaping Trafford Council 

Scrutiny Committee – 7 November 2018

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Scrutiny Committee Briefing 2

Agenda Item

2018/19 Budget Scrutiny Process

The Leader is to provide a presentation to the 

Committee on the draft budget proposals.

To receive an update on the Investment 

Strategy.

Agenda

P
age 8



Scrutiny Committee Briefing 

§ Stage 1 (Previous Session)

§ Review of the current MTFP position

§ Understanding the Funding Gap

§ Review of the Budget Assumptions

§ Plans for consultation

§ Progress on achievement of 18/19 savings

§ Draft Budget to Executive 15 October 2018 

§ Stage 2 (This Session)

§ Leader to present budget proposals to Scrutiny on 7 
November 2017

§ Scrutiny review of budget proposals

§ Investment Portfolio Update

3

Scrutiny Process

P
age 9



Scrutiny Committee Briefing 4

Draft Budget Proposals – Addressing 

the Budget Gap

Summary of Budget Proposals

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Gross Budget Gap (Oct 18) 12,095 22,533 6,744 41,372

Policy Choice Funding Proposals

Reinstate Adult Social Care Precept 

increase 1%
(950) 0 0 (950)

General Increase in basic Council Tax to 

2.99% 
(2,839) (2,973) (3,080) (8,892)

Contribution from Budget Support/ 

Business Rate Smoothing Reserves
0 (7,300) 7,300 0

Total Policy Choice Funding (3,789) (10,273) 4,220 (9,842)

Savings and Income proposals (5,943) (1,885) 1,645 (6,183)

Revised Budget Gap (Draft) Oct 18 2,363 10,375 12,609 25,347

P
age 10



Scrutiny Committee Briefing 

Description of Saving

2019/20

£000’s

2020/21

£000’s

2021/22

£000’s

Additional income Green Waste Charges (395)

CCTV New Trading Model (15)

Strategic Investment Income (214)

Net Income from Invest Props 871 (150)

Existing Income Proposals 247 (150)

Net Income from Invest Props (identified) (1,500) (400) 1,900

Increase in Strategic Invest
[...]
t practice in a number of areas and to make 
recommendations for changes and improvements, with the aim of improving 
openness, transparency and public engagement in a number of areas including 
 

 Allowing public questions at the start of all Executive and Committee meetings. 

 Reducing the threshold for petitions to be heard at full Council and to allow 
petitioners to address meetings of the Executive. 

 Enabling smaller groups to submit motions for debate by reducing the number 
of signatories from three to two.  

 Extending webcasting to Executive and Committee meetings. 

 Publishing a public summary of decisions taken by the Executive. 

 Adding a lay member to the Audit Committee to enhance public scrutiny of 
financial management and governance. 

 Agreeing to changes to improve the scrutiny function. 
 
This report sets out the Group’s proposed recommended changes to date. 
 
Standards Committee/Scrutiny Committee/Executive are asked to comment on the 
proposals prior to the formal submission of the report to Council in November.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the Standards Committee, Scrutiny Committee, Executive, and Council provide 
any comments they may have on the proposed recommendation as set out below. 
 
************************************************************************************************** 

1) That Council agree the proposed changes as set out in the report. 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 5



2) That the Corporate Director for Governance and Community Strategy be 
authorised to amend the Constitution of the Council in accordance with and as 
a consequence of this report and other decisions made by Council at this 
meeting. 

 

 
  
Implications 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

The proposed changes are aimed at improving 
transparency and engagement with the Council’s 
priorities.  

Financial Implications There are no specific financial issues arising from 
this report, although there is some one-off 
expenditure arising from the proposals to webcast 
additional Council Committee meetings which will 
be met from the legal and democratic budget. 
 

Legal Implications The Council is required to review and update its 
constitution from time to time. This report reflects 
the review carried out by the Cross Party 
Constitution Working Group in consultation with 
the Corporate Director of Governance and 
Community Strategy. 
 

Equality/Diversity Implications None 

Sustainability Implications None 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

None  

Risk Management Implications   None  

Health and Safety Implications None  

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name: Peter Forrester 
Extension: 1815 
Name: Chris Gaffey 
Extension: 2019 
 
 

Background Papers:  
 
Reports submitted to the Constitutional Working Group 
 

 

Page 90



1.0 Background 
 
A cross-party Constitution Working Group, Chaired by the Executive Member for 
Constitutional Reform and Resident Engagement, was formed in June 2018 to review 
current practice in a number of areas, and to make recommendations for changes and 
improvements.  The Group discussed a range of issues with the objective of improving 
openness, transparency and public engagement within the Council. Some of the 
proposed improvements require a change to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Working Group Membership consisted of the following Elected Members: 
 

Councillors M. Freeman (Chair), D. Acton, Dr K. Barclay, R. Bowker, 
G. Coggins and M. Young. 

 
Meetings were attended by the Council’s Monitoring Officer, the Head of Governance, 
and a representative from the Communities and Partnerships Team. Reports were 
produced for Members’ consideration on each area of review. 
 
The Group met on two occasions and agreed the recommended changes, which are 
set out in sections 2.1 and 2.2 of the report. Further meetings of the Group will be 
scheduled to discuss t
[...]




Wednesday 7 November 2018 – 6:30pm, Committee Rooms 2 & 3 Trafford Town Hall 
Report submission deadline – midday on Tuesday 30 October 

Item Information Executive 
Member(s) 

Lead Officer(s) Comments 

2019/20 Budget 
Presentation by the Leader 
of the Council  

The Committee will receive the 
2019/20 draft budget proposals, 
accompanied by a presentation to be 
delivered by the Leader of the 
Council. 
 

Cllr A Western – 
Leader of the 
Council 
Cllr M Cordingley - 
Finance 

Nikki Bishop  

Clean Air Plan (GM) The plan is to be approved by all 
Greater Manchester Authorities by 
end of 2018. 
 
Ultimately it is to be approved by 
Council on 28 November 2018 but 
before then it’s intended to go to 
Executive on 26 November. It is then 
proposed that the report and possibly 
a presentation go to the Scrutiny 
Committee on 3 October. 

Councillor Stephen 
Adshead – 
Environment, Air 
Quality and 
Climate Change 

Richard Roe The Clean Air Plan was 
presented to Councillors at an 
all-Member briefing in October. 
No further input from Scrutiny is 
required; therefore the item has 
been removed from the agenda. 

Investment Strategy To receive an update on the 
Investment Strategy 

Councillor James 
Wright – 
Investment, 
Regeneration and 
Strategic Planning 
 

Jane Le Fevre 
Richard Roe 

Last update provided to the 
Committee in September 2017. 
Rescheduled from 3 October 
meeting. 

Constitution Working Group 
Report 

A report of the Constitution Working 
Group setting out the proposed 
changes agreed by the Group. The 
report will also be referred to the 
Standards Committee and the 

Cllr Freeman - 
Constitutional 
Reform and 
Resident 
Engagement 

Jane Le Fevre 
Peter Forrester 

 

P
age 99



Executive, before being considered 
by full Council on 28 November 2018. 
 

Overview Report An overview report including 
information on the Scrutiny work 
programme, task and finish group 
topics, Executive decisions, and a 
recommendation tracker. 
 

N/A C
[...]
y Extension: Stretford Road, Old 

Trafford – Proposed Cycle Improvements, 

Restrictions and Mandatory Cycle Lanes 

 

 

14 Sep 2018 

Corporate Director Place 

 

I033616 

 

Amendments to Application Pack for Definitive Map 

Modification Orders 

 

13 Sep 2018 

 

Corporate Director Place 

 

I033786 Knowsley Avenue, Davyhulme - Proposed Advisory 

Disabled Bay: Consideration of Objections 

11 Sep 2018 Executive Member for Environment, 

Air Quality and Climate Change 

P
age 107

https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=740
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=739
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=738
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=737
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=735
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=736
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=742


   

I033546 

 

Section 278 Works Fifth Avenue, Trafford Park 

 

11 Sep 2018 

 

Corporate Director Place 

 

 
Information on past Executive decisions can be found at http://www.trafford.gov.uk/about-your-council/councillors-and-
committees/councillors-and-committees.aspx  
 

 

P
age 108

https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=734
http://www.trafford.gov.uk/about-your-council/councillors-and-committees/councillors-and-committees.aspx
http://www.trafford.gov.uk/about-your-council/councillors-and-committees/councillors-and-committees.aspx

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 2019/20 DRAFT BUDGET PRESENTATION BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, INCLUDING UPDATE ON THE INVESTMENT STRATEGY
	Draft Budget Report 2019-20 & MTFS 2020-22
	Annex F Trafford Council - Asset Investment Strategy

	5 CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP - PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION
	6 OVERVIEW REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
7 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Acton (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes (Vice-Chair), R. Bowker, J. Coupe, J. Holden, A. New, 
B. Shaw, S. Taylor, S. Thomas, A.J. Williams, M. Young and D. Western (ex-Officio) 
 
Also Present 
Cllr A. Western - Leader of the Council  
Cllr M. Cordingley - Executive Member for Finance 
Cllr M. Freeman - Executive Member for Constitutional Reform & Resident Engagement 
Cllr J. Wright  - Executive Member for Investment, Regeneration & Strategic Planning 
Cllr G. Coggins - Leader of the Green Party Group  
 
In Attendance 
G. Bentley  - Head of Financial Management 
P. Forrester  - Head of Governance 
C. Gaffey  - Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R. Chilton (Ex-Officio). 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
The Chair requested that two alterations be made to the minutes. 
 
The reference to ‘the Grenfell Tower enquiry’s decision to ban combustible 
cladding on buildings 18 floor or higher’ in paragraph 4 of minute 17 should be 
amended to reflect that this was in fact a Government decision (not the Grenfell 
Enquiry’s decision). 
 
Also in minute 17, it was requested that the Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 
Service (GMFRS) be invited to meet with Council Officers and Members to 
discuss the options available for retrofitting sprinklers in buildings. It was asked 
that this be listed in the ‘resolved’ section of the minute. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018, 
incorporating the changes listed above, be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

22. CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP - PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for Governance and 
Community Strategy detailing the recommendations of the cross-party Constitution 



Scrutiny Committee  
7 November 2018 

 

 

 
2 

Working Group (CWG) setup to review current practice in a number of areas, with 
the aim of improving openness, transparency and public engagement within the 
Council. The report was presented by the Executive Member for Constitutional 
Reform and Resident Engagement, and had recently been considered by the 
Standards Committee. The report would also be considered by the Executive 
before being presented to full Council on 28 November 2018. The CWG would be 
meeting again in January 2019 to discuss other areas which remained under 
review.  
 
Members discussed the changes proposed in the report. It was felt that a process 
would need to be agreed on the proposals to allow members of the public to ask 
questions at meetings. How questions were managed at the meeting itself would 
be at the Chairs’ discretion, but it was suggested that any questions raised should 
be relevant to that Committee and its remit. It was also suggested that questions 
should be submitted in advance of the meeting to allow for these to be reviewed 
by the Legal Team to ensure they were relevant and not vexatious. The Head of 
Governance agreed to incorporate these comments and propose a process on 
how these questions were considered, which would be included in the final report 
to full Council. Members agreed with the proposals in principle, but were mindful of 
the difficulty already faced when trying to complete all business at some busy 
meetings, and felt that the addition of questions from members of the public could 
create further time pressures. 
 
Some Members raised their concern about moving all meetings to paperless. 
Members agreed that an attempt should be made to have paperless meetings, but 
felt it would be difficult in some instances where large reports which required 
cross-referencing with previous reports were being considered. 
 
The Committee were advised that proposals on motions at full Council had been 
presented to the Constitution Working Group, and Members of the Group had 
been asked to take these proposals back to their respective Political Groups for 
discussion and comment. Members were asked to provide their feedback to the 
Head of Governance. The proposals and any comments received on these could 
then be considered at the next CWG meeting in January 2019. Many Members 
remained frustrated by the time constraints at some full Council meetings where 
there was limited time available to speak on motions. It was agreed that something 
needed to change to improve debate, but whilst ensuring that limitations were not 
enforced which could dilute the democratic process. 
 
Some Members asked whether the new signature threshold for debating petitions 
at full Council and Executive meetings were too low. Members were advised that 
analysis had been conducted against the petitions received by the Council in 
previous years, and the CWG Members had agreed these thresholds were 
adequate. 
 
The Committee were generally in favour of the proposals which would improve 
openness and transparency within the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
7 November 2018 

 

 

 
3 

1) That a process for considering questions from members of the public at 
Committee meetings be formulated based on the discussion at the meeting 
and included in the final report to full Council. 
 

2) That the proposals in the report, incorporating the comments raised, be 
endorsed for referral to full Council. 

 
23. 2019/20 DRAFT BUDGET PRESENTATION BY THE LEADER OF THE 

COUNCIL, INCLUDING UPDATE ON THE INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a joint presentation of the Leader of the Council and the 
Executive Member for Investment, Regeneration and Strategic Planning, providing 
details of the 2019/20 Draft Budget Proposals and Investment Strategy. Following 
the identification of areas of additional income and receipts, the revised budget 
gap since the Committee received its update in October now stood at 
approximately £800k. Further proposals were being considered on how the 
remaining budget gap would be addressed. 
 
In relation to the Investment Strategy, the Council expected to recover an exit fee 
following the ending of the No1 One Trafford investment, which should end up 
being cost neutral. The Council were currently awaiting guidance on whether they 
could go ahead with investing in the UK Wide Zone (Zone 3 – referred to on page 
19 of the agenda). 
 
When discussing the additional income from the green waste fee, Members were 
advised that the numbers had increased year on year and this was expected to 
continue. The green waste fee would not be increased. 
 
Questions were also raised around the Adult Social Care Budget, and Members 
asked how certain the projected savings associated with these proposals were. 
The Leader acknowledged that these demand led budgets and savings proposals 
carried a level of uncertainty, but felt that the proposals were not over ambitious. 
The introduction of new technological equipment would help drive the Right Care 
For You project, and the Let’s Talk model had attracted national attention and 
been highly successful in some Local Authorities. 
 
Continuing the discussion on the Social Care Budget, Members were advised that 
additional foster carers had now been recruited, and a significant amount of 
modelling had been done by Children’s Services on child in care placements, 
which should see the amount of out of borough placements reduced. The 
Committee were advised that foster carers had been identified to care for two 
children currently placed out of borough, which could generate a significant net 
saving when the cost of the fosterers had been taken into account. The Council 
was also looking into adopting the Mockingbird Model – a fostering model which 
had been successful in the United Stated of America, which aimed at creating 
satellite families to replicate the family unit. A network of foster carers would be 
created to assist each other with respite opportunities and help underpin 
placements in the borough. Members were reminded that these potential savings 
did not entail removing provision from children who had special requirements, and 



Scrutiny Committee  
7 November 2018 

 

 

 
4 

the Leader was confident that these children’s needs and requirements would be 
met by placing them back in borough. 
 
When discussing car parking charges, Members were advised that the analysis 
had determined that this would not have an effect on town centre footfall. The 
2017/18 proposals had not adversely effected Altrincham Town Centre, and it was 
noted that the evening element of the parking fees would not be introduced until 
the following year. 
 
Members were reminded that the general inflation provision was passed onto the 
individual service areas every year and this process had not changed. In relation 
to the general contingency budget, the lower level of savings programme 
compared to previous years gave scope to reduce the overall contingency budget. 
The level of contingencies required was constantly assessed to ensure the budget 
was robust. 
 
Members discussed the customer service model and how improving the 
digitalisation of services could deliver savings whilst enhancing the services for 
residents. It was agreed that the correct balance was required to ensure everyone 
could access these services, as not all residents had online access. 
 
The Committee discussed the additional £400k which would be generated from 
recovering housing benefit overpayment and the potential reasons for this. 
Although the amount seemed high, it was noted that this was in line with the trend 
in recent years, but Members could be provided with further information on this if 
they required. It was noted that the amounts being recovered in future would 
reduce with the introduction of Universal Credit.  
 
Members requested clarity over the changes to the Council Tax and Social Care 
Precept for next year’s budget. The Council could raise a total of 6% for the Social 
Care Precept over the 3 year period, with 2019/20 being the final period it could be 
levied. As the Council had levied 3% and 2% increases in the two previous years, 
this allowed for a 1% increase in 2019/20. The general increase in basic Council 
Tax would be 2.99%, giving a total proposed increase of 3.99%. 
 
The Committee discussed the increased costs associated with improving Leisure 
Centre provision in Altrincham and Stretford, as well as the vision for Sale Leisure 
Centre. Members were advised that the previous projected costs were based on 
business cases designed to provide modest improvements to facilities in those 
areas. New business cases had been put together since these projections, which 
would provide much better facilities, but at a higher cost. The proposals could be 
more ambitious now, with UA92 helping to drive these. No business plan was in 
place for Sale as of yet, but the Leader acknowledged the need to improve 
provision in this area and hoped a business case would be brought forward in the 
coming couple of months. The Executive were also looking to provide some 
interim funds to improve the centre in the meantime, possibly using some of the 
£1m retained by Trafford Leisure Trust which was ring-fenced for use at the Sale 
site. When discussing the impending closure of the Trafford Soccerdome, 
Members were advised that the Council was corresponding with the local Football 
Association to discuss potential provision. Although it was a regrettable situation 



Scrutiny Committee  
7 November 2018 

 

 

 
5 

and would affect a number of residents, the Soccerdome was a private business 
which meant the Council had little control over the situation. 
 
It was confirmed that the loan provided in respect of the redevelopment in Salford 
was projected to provide a 6% yield, with a £372k expected return on the 
investment in the first year, £1.6m in the second year, and £1.86m in the third 
year. 
 
Members were advised that work was ongoing on scoping how the Broom House 
building in Seymour Grove could be repaired, and whether this could be added to 
the capital budget for the coming year. 
 
The Committee asked what assurance could be provided that the Council was 
safeguarding its investments. Members were advised that the key element 
considered when investing was security, and that external advisors the CBRE 
Group, supported by other professional valuation and property condition advisors, 
provided advice and due diligence support on all proposals. All investment 
decisions were considered by the Council’s Investment Management Board. Also, 
a proportion of the new income streams were used for setting prudent sums aside 
for debt repayment and provisions and this would be done on an annual basis in 
line with national guidance. There was also a risk reserve in place to cover periods 
of void affecting returns from the investments made. It was also important to have 
a diverse investment portfolio. The Council has approved a budget of £300m for 
investment in commercial assets. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Executive Members and Officers for attending the 
meeting and answering Scrutiny Members’ questions. The Chair and Vice-Chair 
would agree the arrangements for the upcoming Budget Scrutiny Working Group 
sessions scheduled for 4 and 6 December 2018 in due course, and Democratic 
Services would contact all the relevant Members and Officers to advise. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 

2. That the Chair and Vice-Chair agree the arrangements for the upcoming 
Budget Scrutiny Working Group sessions scheduled for 4 and 6 December 
2018, and that Democratic Services contact all the relevant Members and 
Officers to advise. 

 
24. OVERVIEW REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Committee Chair providing 
information on the work programme, Task & Finish group reviews, Scrutiny 
recommendations, and a summary of recent Executive decisions. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
7 November 2018 

 

 

 
6 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.57 pm 


